

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2000

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2000/33

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 26th September 2000

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Commerce, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 26th September 2000. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);

 - present and potential output;
 details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
 All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include:
- - reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
 - full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Commerce quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
0812.90.00	Diced peaches, solid pack in 200 litre drum, aseptically packed, with no additives	International Food Agencies Ltd PO Box 37-135 Parnell AUCKLAND	99	998037H	A
3816.00.00	Refractory cements and mortars viz: SSK – 93P A–B–6, SSK – 2000 1–3–7	BHP NZ Steel Ltd C/- UTI New Zealand Ltd PO Box 1296 AUCKLAND	99	998039D	A
3917.32.08	Tubes for ballpoint pens	BIC (NZ) Limited Private Bag 92-603 Symonds Street AUCKLAND	99	998034C	A
39.23	Pre opened perforated bags on rolls	Makmar Developments C/- Express International PO Box 53-037 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998038F	A
3923.21.15) 3923.21.28) 3923.29.15) 3923.29.28)	Coffee bags, vented, of plastic/metal foil construction	Cafe L'Affare Limited C/- UTI New Zealand Ltd PO Box 30-849 LOWER HUTT	99	998035A	A
4010.12.00	W.C.C.O. inc. round baler belt in 3 ply with top covers in continuous chevron or diamond pattern or mini rough top or herringbone or texture top surfaces	Skellerup Industries Ltd 124 Marshall Street Woolston CHRISTCHURCH	99	998036K	A
48.20	Binder flats of a kind used in the manufacture of loose leaf binders	Esselte New Zealand C/- PO Box 37712 Parnell AUCKLAND	99	998043B	A
6002.30.12	Knitted fabric, 5% lycra, 95% viscose – 700 metres	O'Neill & Wall C'- Aironaut Customs PO Box 37712 Parnell AUCKLAND	99	998041F	IM
6002.93.09	Foil print embossed fabric with a knit polyester backing	Barker Textile Limited C/- Aironaut Customs PO Box 37712 Parnell AUCKLAND	99	998042D	A
7212.50.01	CURRENT APPROVAL: Cold rolled steel coils less than 600mm in width, coated with chrome or nickel plating on one side		99	992012K	V
7212.50.01	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Cold rolled steel coils less than 600mm in width, coated with brass, chrome or nickel plating on one side	Gartner Superlux Ltd PO Box 53058 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998044L	V
8462.41.00) 8462.49.00)	Metal notching machines, numerically or manually controlled or operated	Engineering Machine Sales Ltd C/- Compass Customs Brokers Ltd PO Box 73 097 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	998040H	A



Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 2000/33 - continued

Category of Application:

A CE IM

General Approval
Capital Equipment
Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
Inadequate Production
Manufacturers' Samples
Revocation of Unused Concession
Shortfell IP MS RUC

Shortfall

SS V

Special Situation
Variation of Existing Concession
Withdrawal of Concession
Denotes amendment or addition W

Dated at Wellington this 31st day of August 2000.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Commerce.



Tariff Act 1988

Tariff

4009.50.19

8479.10.00

8504.40.01

Paver finisher

Item

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 33) 2000

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and

FIRST SCHEDULE

Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made

Concessions Approved Part Rates of Duty П Ref Effective Description of Goods Normal Pref Ref No From To 1105.10.00 Potato flour Free Free 99 997938H 7/00

Discharge hose for offshore application Free Free 99 997940K 7/00 99 997942F Free Free 7/00 Battery chargers of a type suited for motor vehicle batteries and the like 99 997943D Free Free 7/00

SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

					Part			
	Tariff		Rates o	f Duty	II	Ref.	Effecti	ve
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
IM	5112.11.08	Wool $100\% - 200 \text{m}^2$	Free	Free	99	998028J	6/00	3/01
11V1		Wool 100% – 200m Wool 100% – 600m ²	rice	FICE	77	990020J	0/00	3/01
	5112.11.08							
	5112.19.00	Wool 80%, cashmere 20% – 200m ²						
	5112.19.00	Wool 85%, polyamide 15% – 400m ²						
	5112.19.00	Wool $100\% - 200 \text{m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	Wool $100\% - 700 \text{m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	Wool $100\% - 1100 \text{m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	Wool $100\% - 3000 \mathrm{m}^2$						
	5112.30.08	Wool 64%, polyester 23%, nylon 13% – 200m ²						
	5515.13.29	Polyester 55%, wool 45% – 1200m ²						
IM	7010.92.50	200ml twist food jar, 320,000 units	Free	Free	99	997952C	7/00	11/00
IM	7010.92.50	370ml clarus asparagus jar, 1,300,000 units	Free	Free	99	997953A	7/00	11/00
IM	7010.92.90	500ml isotonic bottle, 1,100,000 units	Free	Free	99	997948E	7/00	11/00
IM	7010.93.70	200ml continental jar, 320,000 units	Free	Free	99	997950G	7/00	11/00
IM	7010.93.70	200ml mayonnaise jar, 1,400,000 units	Free	Free	99	997951E	7/00	11/00
IM	7010.93.90	300ml DB commodity MK4 bottle, 10,500,000 units	Free	Free	99	997954K	7/00	12/00
IM	7010.93.90	375ml flask, 600,000 units	Free	Free	99	997949C	7/00	11/00

FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Ref. No.
3924.90.01	Concealed toilet cisterns of a type designed to be housed inside a wall	997939F

*	Category of Approval:	A	_	General Approval
		CE		Comital Equipment

Capital Equipment Goods in Transit

IM Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

IP Inadequate Production

MS Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession RUC

Shortfall S

SS V Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 31st day of August 2000.

V.A. MANKS. Ministry of Commerce.



